INTOXICATING LIQUOR

Claims Fund: Winding up Order

Order*, dated 15th July 1971, made by the Ministry of Finance under Section 86(4) and Schedule 11 Paragraph 15(2) of the Licensing Act (Northern Ireland) 1971.

The Ministry of Finance in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Schedule 11 Paragraph 15(2) of the Licensing Act (Northern Ireland) 1971, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Intoxicating Liquor (Claims Fund) Winding up Order (Northern Ireland) 1971.
- 2. In pursuance of Schedule 11 Paragraph 15(2) of the Licensing Act (Northern Ireland) 1971(a), the Ministry of Finance hereby prescribes that the date for winding up the Claims Fund established under Section 3(3)(d) of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland) 1923(b) shall be the 31st day of March 1972. Any money standing to the credit of the Claims Fund at the 31st day of March 1972 shall be transferred to the Northern Ireland Exchequer.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 15th day of July 1971, in the presence of

(L.S.)

James Reid, Senior Assistant Secretary.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order prescribes the date on which the Claims Fund is to be wound up. The outstanding liability of the Claims Fund in respect of sums borrowed to meet Compensation Awards under Section 3 of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland) 1923 will be discharged from the proceeds of a Final Claims Fund Charge levied in respect of all licences for the sale of intoxicating liquor by retail granted or renewed during the six months ending 31st day of March 1972.

⁽a) 1971. c. 13 (N.I.).

⁽b) 13 & 14 Geo. 5. c. 12 (N.I.).

^{*}This Order was approved by a Resolution of each House of Parliament on 19th October 1971.